provided in Section 12938, for additions to the State Water Resources 

Development System, the committee shall be and is hereby authorized and 

empowered to create a debt or debts, liability or liabilities of the State of 

California in the aggregate principal amount of one billion seven hundred fifty 

million dollars ($1,750,000,000) in the manner and to the extent herein 

provided, but not otherwise nor in excess thereof. 

(Added by Stats. 1959, Ch. 1762.) 

12936. 

All bonds herein authorized, which shall have been duly sold and delivered as 

herein provided, shall constitute valid and legally binding general obligations of

[...]

allocation by the department without regard to fiscal years for the State Water 

Facilities as herein defined and, to the extent provided in this Section 12938, for 

additions to the State Water Resources Development System. Of the total 

amount of the bonds authorized herein, one hundred thirty million dollars 

($130,000,000) and no more shall be available exclusively for the provision of 

water development facilities for local areas as set forth in subdivision (d)(6) of 

Section 12934. Any money in the California Water Fund, and any surplus 

revenue as described in Section 12937(b)4, available for expenditure for the